## **RESOLUTION NO. 5 OF 2024**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NANTICOKE AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION A **PENNSYLVANIA FOR** COMMISSION ON CRIME AND DELINONENCY GRANT FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING THE PURCHASE OF POLICE SIMULATOR **EQUIPMENT** AND **AUTHORIZING ENTRY** INTO TRAINING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH NEWPORT TOWNSHIP AND HANOVER TOWNSHIP WITH REGARD TO THE SHARING OF SAID EQUIPMENT, IF THE GRANT IS AWARDED, SUBJECT TO FINAL SOLICITOR APPROVAL

WHEREAS, the City of Nanticoke desires to apply for a Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency Grant for the purpose of financing the purchase of police simulator training equipment to help prepare law enforcement officers for real-life incidents so they and the communities they serve can remain safe, said Grant Application to be made along with Hanover Township and Newport Township; and

WHEREAS, if said Grant Application is approved, the City Council authorizes entry into a Memorandum of Understanding with Newport Township and Hanover Township Police Departments relative to the sharing of this equipment, all of which will be subject to final solicitor review and approval.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Nanticoke and it is hereby resolved by the authority of the same as follows:

1. The City of Nanticoke, in partnership with Hanover and Newport Townships, is authorized to submit a Pennsylvania on Crime and Delinquency Grant Application for the purpose of financing the purchase of police simulator training equipment to help prepare law enforcement officers for real-life incidents so they and the communities they serve can remain safe.

2. If said Application is accepted, the City Council authorizes the proper City Officials to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with Newport Township and Hanover Township Police Departments which will outline the partnership for sharing this equipment, all of which will be subject to final solicitor review and approval.

**RESOLVED**, this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024, by the City Council of the City of Nanticoke, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania.

ATTEST:	CITY OF NANTICOKE:
Jennifer W. Polito, City Clerk	William Brown, Council President
I, Jennifer W. Polito, City Clerk	for the City of Nanticoke, hereby certify that at a
meeting held on March 20, 2024, after pr	roper notice of said meeting, at which a quorum of
Council was present, the City Council adop	eted the aforesaid Resolution.

Jennifer W. Polito, City Clerk